DATE:
TIME:

January 28, 2021
12:00PM

PLACE: Zoom Meeting
PURPOSE: January Meeting

10.

11.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

. Call to Order

Public Hearing
A. Regionalization (Pages 2-11)

Annual Reorganization
A. Resolution NO. 2101 —Election of Officers for 2021-2022 (Page 12)

Public Comment-Due to COVID-19, all public comment must be submitted in writing prior to the
meeting

Approval of Minutes
A. Meeting Minutes of November 19, 2020 (Pages 13-16)

Communications
A. Mr. Eric Bugaile Board Term Renewal (Page 17)

Treasurer's Report
A. December 2020 Financial Report (Pages 18-23)

. Old Business

New Business

Resolutions
A. Resolution NO. 2102 —Awarding Maintenance Shop Uniform Rental Contract (Pages 24-25)
B. Resolution NO. 2103 -Authorizing the Filing of a State Capital Grant Application and
Certification of Local Match (Page 26-27)
C. Resolution NO. 2104 —Awarding Bus Line Resident Inspection Services Contract (Pages
28-29)
Staff Report

A. Fare Increase (Pages 30-31)

12. Adjournment

Next Meeting: Thursday, February 25, 2021



7,
eT0]
c

=
©
U

-

R

Ko
-

(=
S
|
]
oo
W

L
)

L

oJ




SjuswoaJide
Juswageuew
ysnoJdya

S913UN0) / 10 1Y3ISIsanQ

OO X3 — Ul Uedd

10D 3OA

AlD 8ingsiiieH
‘0D uiydne(

0D puej4agquin)

‘0D swepy L2/ T e
Alaoyiny Aujedidiunin- m

e

BaJy 3IAISS



B

b

o)
LAOLS

. de
9JIAIDS
91N0oY
PoXI4
wer |euolsey
usuelpiqael

PUCH KT AABE

=

{re)

jedoy uod

i,

B)ARER R

mmggmm m 2] AT
S § ,

S
(@



"SQO[ 0} SUBIDIBA
pakojdwaun
Buijosuuon

‘leydsoH

V/\ uouega
3y} 0} SuelalOA
Bunosuuon

uoljelodsuel]
SURIS)OA

(038 ‘xg3ped
‘uozewy ‘yledAsysiep) siohojdws
jeuoibal ablie| 0} suolO3UUOD .

"WajsSAs UNoD Ul
PBAJOAUI S|eNnpIAIpUL 10} JuswAojdwa
0] @JIAJSS JiIsuel] pasau Buimois .

‘Alisnpul Buisnoyaliem jo spasu
[eUOSEaS/SIN0OY |BUOIJIPBIJFUON

‘sdu} Jabuo| pue puayaam ‘Buluans
alow = sdoysyiom pais}ays
JO uonezijenuadsp AAl/HIN - -

saniunyioddQ jJuswAojdwg pasoaduwg

"9010pJIOM Bjgel|al

e Jo Joadsoud
ay} sanoidwi

‘siofojdwa abie|
0} 8AljoeJjje aloul
uoibai ay} buepn

jusawdojanaq
21I0U093

NOILLVZITVNOIO3Y ¥O04d S1I14d3N39 LISNVIL




‘wieysAs psje Jopu ‘sdde suoyd (s19n 'OVIND) sjuelb Ateuonauosip

Jeuws ‘eipaw a.e} o|fuis—aousuadxe 10} AJijenb oy Ajunpioddo ssjesis
Jawolsno Jsjag ‘uoiesiunwuwo .
Jswolsno panoiduwi ‘sishjeue

90IAJ8S JS)}aq (wa)sAs uoneuodsuel
Juabi|@juil 3snqol ‘paleys

‘(so8) 82IAI9S B SB a1emyog ‘o'l
paJeys aq ued jey} s}S0o aonpay

“(semliqesip Ulim suosiad
pue sioluss) sbuluans/spuadaem
uo a2JAJas paleys puedx]

‘SInoy 1sjua9 [|ed papuedxs—aoinias
Jawio}sno 0} sse00e panoidu

‘@oueUSlUIRW JO
Auenb panosdwi so) sdoys jeuoibai u
S92IAI9S adoueUSlUleW A)eIDads ajeal)

‘uolneziueblio
Joblie| e u6 Jlamod BuiAnq sbeltanaT

‘(s8jo1yaA palteys ‘yuswdinbs
/saseyoind jeydes paieys ‘seainosai
paleys) ssouaidiys uoneladp

‘aseq }8sal 0} UoINGLIUOD
10Quuad jo xnjul yum BingsiueH
Ul UolJoNpal 92IAISS %, USAId

‘SNOILVYHIdO LISNVHL A3IAOUdNI

NOLLVZITVNOIO93Y HO0d SL1I43N39 LISNVIL




|opow ssauisng apiyy o
asipadxa Aoeoonpy .
9siadxe JISUBIJOIDI
asipadxa
uejd Jjuswdojanaq usuel] .
(sjeusiewy/subiedwed
aAlleald annesldnp
ul uojjonpal) bunexely
1l
o :(suonisod aaijesijdnp-uou)
gouo@__m_m>_§omxm_uocowmmmUm_mcw; m@» mtqum;mﬁm&-ﬁmﬁzm

‘AB1auhs ul anjea ay} pue sQdiN yum
Joejuoo 9|buig "saoinles Buiuueld
Jo} aAnoadsiad Aunod ajdiyny

‘uonjeziueblio
ssoJoe saoljoeld }saq paleys

‘SNOILYYHIdO LISNVHL A3IAOUdNI

NOLLVZITVNOIO3Y HO0d SL1I43N349 LISNVI.L




‘suone|ndod

‘suolnyisul pajqesip pue Joluas
[eoluyos) s ,uoibal ay) 03 suapn)s 1O speau ayj sjeaw
Josuuod o} Ajlunpoddo Jsjesls) . siapinoid asay}
o} uoneuodsuel] .
"MIOA pue BingsliieH jo
sesndwe) aje}g uuad usamiaq ‘slepinoud
AYAloBUUOD panosdwl peaN . yijeay jeuoiipesj-uou
0} uonjeuodsuey;
‘'sSjusws|e Ul siepuodsal "SIOA pue BingsLueH Bunjoss
1Sll} Joj Ja}BYys SIDIYs . ‘BingsAnen) jo sndwen ay; uoibai ui syuspisai
usamiaq pue sndwep bingsuieH alow ‘aledyjjesy jo
suoflendoeny . 3y} 0} [9Ael)} 0] SjUBpN]S uonezijeuoibal YUAA
Buimojje—yiomiau DOVH 8yl -
yoddng aJeoyjjesH
juswabeuep Aouablawg uoneonp3 19ybiH 03 AjiAl3oBUU0D 0} 99IAI9S paAoadulj

NOLLVZITVNOIO3Y HOd SL1I43N39 LISNVI.L




puePBgqUND

uipjuely

upydneq

swepy .

HI0A |

Bangsueny %‘Wﬁ

uipjuey

uydneg

puepaqWND |

weor Il

UOIINQLIIUOD YDIBIA [BD07

0v0'Lh
diysiapry Ajyiuon a8esany

8.1y

20801

088

1

2.8

HOA
Bingsiien
ulpjuesy
uydney
pugBqUIND

v [ 90’6l
SO|IN @1n0Y paxi4 Ajyluon adelany

62T 6Y

HIO4 |

Bangsule

uipjuesy

(Ay> Buipnpxa) ulydneq |
puepaquny

éé. 600°€0}

uolnejndod

OlIeuUddg si0}0a4i JO pleog uosiad-gl v
foyiny ysuel) jeuoibay 103 uoijisodwon pieoq



‘Aj91esedas pajennosdau
pue pauieluiew aq ||IM pue 10948 Ul ulewald ||IM SyygD ‘ON -

¢SVED 943 1094}y uollezijeuoi3ay [|IM »

"'9SUS Sayew 11 UBYM 4nddo
PINOM uUOllez]|Iin SSOJI — seale paugdisse J1ay3 ul Ajuewisd
}4OM |[IM s101el2d0 aply paJeysS ‘eale 92IAISS paudisse
1943 UIYHM JOM [|IM s1oleladQ 91noy paxi{ ‘sinoy
J9ALIPp pied si walsAs 1isued] e o) 1500 1sa8.1e| ay] "ON -

¢)JOM 01 SeaJe JOY310 01 JUS 3 SIBALIQ |[IM o

"SJ9luad
150D [||e 03 pa1ed0||e 3Q UBJ 1S0) SAlIRJISIUIWPY ‘paledo|je
S1 31 Yyaiym Joj yZN 3yl ul uads ag 1snw spun4 14 'ON -
d49ylouy
ul Juads aq waisAs suQ 01 pa1edo||y Sultpund [JIMA e

SOV



‘Bunyesw sy} Buiuiof jnoge
uoljewlojul Bujuieluod jlews UoBWIRUOD B SAIS234 ||IIM NOA ‘BulislsiBal Jayy

SEINE
ODINT6AT12I0groMe1gsbIbbz 0015 7)/181sSibal/Bulaalu/Sn W00z gemzsn;/ - Saiy
:Bunssw siyj 10j asueApe ui Jajsibay

(epeue) pue gn) swi] uielseq Nd 00:ZL LZ0Z ‘8Z Uer :usyp

iIONIL33IN NOOZ V OL AALIANI AV NOA




RESOLUTION NO. 2101
ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 2021-2022

WHEREAS, the terms of office for current Authority officers expire this month; and,
WHEREAS, the By-Laws of the Authority call for an annual meeting and election of officers; and,

WHEREAS, a candidate selection process was conducted by the Authority’s appointed Nominating
Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Cumberland-Dauphin-
Harrisburg Transit Authority that the following board members shall be elected and hold the stated offices
for 2021-2022 year:

Chairman Eric Bugaile
Vice Chairman Bruce Weber
Secretary Richard Kotz
Treasurer Al Bienstock

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS
OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
I certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened

meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Authority Board Members held on January 28, 2021.

attest:
Al Bienstock Eric Bugaile
Treasurer/Nominating Chair Chairman




CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING
November 19, 2020

The regular meeting of the Authority’s Board of Directors convened on this date at
12:00pm, of Capital Area Transit held by Zoom, Chairman Eric Bugaile presiding.
Present were board members: LaToya Bellamy, Al Bienstock, Bruce Weber and Scott
Wyland. Jill Nagy, Counsel, was also present.

Administrative Staff Members present were Richard Farr, Angela Bednar, Christopher
Zdanis, Jenna Reedy, Miguel Acri-Rodriguez, Brian Gillette, Abby Davis, Brianna
Holmes, Chris Becker, DeRon Jordan, Jamie Leonard and Mark Mitchell.

Lionel Randolph, Katrice Wright, Andrew Brunner, Alex Steele, Stephany Bellamy,
Sophronia Rogers, Steve Gamber, Glenda Burke and Lucious Long of the ATU Local
1436 were present.

ATTENDANCE

All members of the Board of Directors were present except Mr. Chad Saylor and Mr.
Richard Kotz. Motion to excuse Mr. Chad Saylor and Mr. Richard Kotz was raised by
Mr. Scott Wyland and seconded by Mr. Al Bienstock. Motion approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT

The following letters were received in writing for public comment period:
o Letter received from Mr. Alex Dekona in regard to ADA seating.
» Letter received from ATU Local 1436 President, Mr. Lionel Randolph in regard to
overtime/guarantee.
o Letter received from ATU Local 1436 President, Mr. Lionel Randolph in regard to
AWOL grievances.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Al Bienstock moved to accept the October 29, 2020 meeting minutes, seconded by
Ms. LaToya Bellamy. Motion approved.

COMMUNICATIONS

There were no communications.



CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

TREASURER'S REPORT

Mr. Al Bienstock deferred to Mr. Brian Gillette to present the unaudited financial
statements for the month of October 2020 and the year-to-date period ending October
31, 2020. Highlights of report follows:
e CAT’s CARES funding total award is $14,630,648, of which CAT has received
$8.8M.
» Local matches for the 4" quarter of 2020 are paid in full.
o The general checking account balance stands at $1.4M as of 11/17/20. CAT has
not been utilizing the line of credit.
e The goals continue to be off as ridership remains flat due to COVID.

Mr. Al Bienstock moved to accept the October 2020 CAT Financial Report, seconded by
Mr. Bruce Weber, motion approved.

OLD BUSINESS

There was no old business.

NEW BUSINESS

There was no new business.

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION 2030 - AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO
A CONTRACT FOR SUBCONTRACTING OF PARATRANSIT SERVICES

Mr. Richard Farr noted this will be the last renewal of the contract. CAT will be going
out for bid around the end of the fiscal year and the award is expected to be made
during the August 2021 board meeting. Mr. Richard Farr also noted a change in the
current contract. After CAT reviewed financial data that was submitted by Easton, it
was determined there was a need for a $3.00 per hour surcharge due to a decrease in

trips.

Motion to approve was raised by Mr. Scott Wyland, seconded by Mr. Bruce Weber, and
passed unanimously.

RESOLUTION 2031 — AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR
PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF BUS DRIVER SAFETY BARRIERS



CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

Mr. Richard Farr noted that the procurement was done jointly with the Central
Pennsylvania Transit Authority for a one (1) year contract to provide bus driver safety
barriers which includes the installation of these barriers.

Motion to approve was raised by Mr. Scott Wyland, seconded by Mr. Al Bienstock, and
passed unanimously.

Ms. LaToya Bellamy asked if there was a way to confirm whether or not the new
barriers will help with the glare adding that this is a big expense to not be sure whether
or not the new barriers will be functional. Mr. Richard Farr responded that the barriers
have already been installed in some of the buses and tested and it's an improvement
from what is currently on the buses. Ms. LaToya Bellamy also questioned as to why
CAT's costs are more than rabbittransit's. Mr. Richard Farr responded that CAT has
more fixed route buses that barriers will need to be installed in which is what makes the

cost to CAT higher.
RESOLUTION 2032 — APPROVING SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES

Mr. Richard Farr noted this was routine for snow removal services and is done yearly.
The contract went to the lowest responsive bidder which was Ruell's Lawn Care LLC.

Motion to approve was raised by Ms. LaToya Bellamy, seconded by Mr. Al Bienstock,
and passed unanimously.

STAFF REPORT

Mr. Richard Farr noted the Market Square safety renovations are progressing nicely.
This is on track to be completed within the next 3 weeks.

Mr. Christopher Zdanis provided an update to the CAT first floor renovations. Mr.
Christoper Zdanis noted that this is coming along nicely and it's anticipated that it will be
completed within the next 30 days. Currently the contractors are putting the flooring in
and wrapping up the bathrooms.

ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting will be held December 17, 2020. Mr. Eric Bugaile noted that there is
a chance that this meeting will be rescheduled or cancelled and asked that the
members please stand by for additional information.

A motion was made by Mr. Scott Wyland to adjourn the meeting and seconded by Mr.
Al Bienstock. The meeting adjourned at 12:24pm.




CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

Respectfully Submitted,

AR PN,
&

Richard Kotz
Secretary




This Certifies, that at the Wmm&m%gmmmsm of the
Board of OOEBGEODQQ of the Oocs@@m Dauphin,

held on ﬁwwmbommm; the 16th da of UwomBWmmwwomo

Attest:

" Mike Pries, Vice Offdirman

WA [ Yoms PN st

Chad Saylor,*Chief Clerk George P. Hartwick, III, Secretary



L Capital Area Transit

MEMO

To: Capital Area Transit Board Members

From: Brian Gillette, Accounting Manager

Date: January 25, 2021

Re: December 2020 CAT Financial Report (Unaudited)

Attached are Capital Area Transit’s (CAT) unaudited financial statements for the month of
December 2020 and the year-to-date period ending December 31, 2020.

Items of Interests:
e CAT’s CARES funding total award is $ 14,630,648, of which we have received
$11M.

o Local matches for the 1st quarter of 2021 were sent out: Cumberland County 97K:
Dauphin County 109K: City of Harrisburg 92K.

e Fixed Route 2021/2020 YTD: Revenues: down 46%, Expenses: up 2%.
e Paratransit 2021/2020 YTD: Revenues: down 33%, Expenses: down 17 %

o Overtime numbers have decreased significantly for the past 2 months, since the payroll
rules in the new contract have taken affect, and have become a contributing factor.

e December MTD/YTD Health Insurance Expenses

: - MTD Actual YTD Actual YTD Budget
Gross Health Insurance $ 200,462 $ 1,218,675 $ 1,330,056
Employee Premium Copay $ 19,541 § 131,171 $ 185,112
Net Health Insurance $ 180,921 $ 1,087,503 § 1,144,944

e Overtime for December 2020 and YTD Period Ending December 31, 2020.

December 2020 YTD
Actual Budget Actual Budget
Operators $ 38313 § 101,253 $§ 405613 $ 640,698
Operations $ 920 $ 0 $ 7729 § 0
Maintenance $ 11,070 $ 37,863 $ 80977 $ 227456
Admin. $ 87 $ 0 $ 354 % 0

$ 50390 $139,116 § 494,673 §$ 868,154




Fixed Route Division — December 2020

YTD Passengers Served: Passengers/Vehicle Hour

Revenue Passengers Per

Passengers Vehicle Hours  Rev. Vehicle Hours Change
2021 489919 70,897 6.91 -60.64%
2020 1,069,480 60,912 17.56 unfavorable
2023 Goal 19.01
YTD Operating Expenditures: Operating Cost / Revenue Vehicle Hour

Operating Revenue Operating Cost Per

Expense Vehicle Hours  Rev. Vehicle Hours Change
2021 $ 7,843,667 70,897 $110.63 13.92%
2020 $ 7,828,787 60,912 $ 128.53 favorable
2023 Goal Not to Exceed $ 154.61
YTD Operating Revenue: Operating Revenue / /Revenue Vehicle Hour

Operating Revenue Operating Rev. Per

Revenue Vehicle Hours Rev. Vehicle Hours Change

2021 $ 789,087 70,897 $11.13 -53.73%
2020 $ 1,465,136 60,912 $ 24.05 unfavorable
2023 Goal $ 2725
YTD Operating Expense: Operating Cost / Passenger

Operating Operating Cost

Expense Passengers Per Passenger Change
2020 $ 7,843,667 489,919 $ 16.01 -118.71%
2019 $ 7,828,787 1,069,480 $ 732 unfavorable
2023 Goal Notto Exceed $ 8.13

Paratransit Division — December 2020

Revenue

MTD YTD Change
2021 $ 179,147 $ 1,239,743 -32.78%
2020 $ 316,341 $ 1,844,427 unfavorable
Expenses

MTD YTD Change
2021 $ 344,040 $ 2,132,275 17.21%
2020 $ 408,324 $ 2,575,436 favorable

YTD Expenses are 24% favorable to budget by $689K

® Page 2




Capital Area Transit
Balance Sheet - Summary

Printed 1/21/2021 1:28 PM

As of December 2020
2021 2020
Assets
Current Assets
Cash 5,562,293 1,102,094
Investments 15,264 15,137
Accounts Receivable 566,761 644,595
Capital Grants Receivable 3,888,423 3,028,093
Op. Assist. & Planning Grants Receivable - 32,683
inventory 398,994 410,250
Prepaids 246,206 512,000
Total Current Assets 10,677,940 5,744,851
Capital Assets
Fixed Assets 57,671,052 60,626,060
Accumulated Depreciation {34,316,380) ({36,178,959)
Net Capital Assets 23,354,672 24,447,101
Other Assets 75,915 75,915
Total Assets 34,108,527 30,267,867
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 966,227 923,491
Accrued Wages & Payroll-Related Accruals 311,506 638,598
Payroll Withholdings - Taxes 11,854 8,248
Short-Term bebt & Accrued Interest. 0 2,233,624
Accrued Expenses 591,704 558,113
Advances for Working Capital 630,099 677,367
Deferred Operating & Capital Grants 8,272,889 826,164
Total Current Liabilities 10,784,280 5,865,605
Ltong-Term Liabilities 340,786 316,414
Total Liabilities 11,125,066 6,182,018
Net Position 22,983,462 24,085,848
Total Liab, Total Def Inflow & Net Position 34,108,527 30,267,867




T Wd 82T TZ0Z/TZ/T pajund

- - - - 0 - 0 mucwumt_o
TS9'v60°’L Z8ETEL'Y SLT'S96'81 BLO'GTL'6 TITLY6 L pYTsY’t TILTEEY Apisqng je3o
€75'67T°¢C 8T50PE £69'S0TTT 97L'6L9'8 SYLTLEL 0SS'ZT6E'T  v981pZ'1 Apisqns jesapay
OIT'LTY'Y 981869 €SL'V9L"s - - - - Apisgns ajeis
616'LYS 61926 SZ8'Y60'T TSE'GES S9EVLS 768'68 168'68 Apisgns (2207

Apisqns

{159'v60°L) (z8e'TET'T) (5£2'596°81) (8L0'612'6)  (TTT'L¥6'L) (evv'zsvt)  (19LTEE’T) (ipyaq) smding
SITvOV'0T 66£°299'T 905°bT6'€2 STI'SEL'IT  6E6'SL6'6 TEE'TLE'T  €67°09'T sasuadxy jejoL
SLY'T 532 001's 0557 SLY'T sty £ty sjejudy g sasea]
LESOE LE9'L 000°01 866'Y SL £E£8 - . 153934]
0EE9 - 000'sS 86¥'LT v18°C €85y 88L'C uoiowold g Bunaiew
LOO'ET LEO'T 0L5°16 98L'sy 9y'sT 1€9°2 128y SNOBUB[RISIN
SPT'SL0'T 6Y6'LLT SET'S9ET ETET6I'T 152618 0£7'96T pSYLvT 321/u3S JO 3seyaing
808 $0T 't 374 88E'7 £0T 88't saxej
S80'9L2 95T'sp EV0'9LS v20'88¢ 789°0LT $00'8Y 89L"vY Aupigen g Ayense)
OI6'EvT T6E°LT £LV'6EE TEL'YIT 65L°S¥T 786'SE ¥09'0€ sanynn
€9E'v8E 119 STY'9T6 E11'99¢ ToE'LYE 9E€6'EL 8TL'LY safjddns 12 sieuaey
60989 SYE'E T9ETST 688'LL €L6°LE EST'TT y19's saqny 1g sany
¥9T'v99 v8Y'v6 898'€TV'T 8TT'LZL 964'89S 0S6°ETT £8L's8 {8n4
0ET'OVY LOE'V6 929°400'T Y18'E0S 292°108 696'c8 709'68 S32IAaS
YSr'862'L YSP6TTT €v8086'91 LES'EET'S 00£°T1S2'L EES'E6Z'T  LOB'SPIT Joqeyjeiog
ELTTYO'T THP'15¢C 780°TS0Y LLV'SEL'T LET'609'T 616'69¢ 6VE'69¢ saBuld 18YiQ - Joqe
PIT'I0'T 764°091 €TT'099'7 PS0'L6T'T £05°280'T 605'661 09°076'08T 8uRINSU| Yijesy - Joge
668'EET 789'SE 205'109 £LE'LOE 68852 9ET'8Y LYoy - anleASIUILIpPY - Joqe]
926648 6€9'TYT 668'568'T 12L'996 STO'ET8 IPTST TYe'81T ajueusjulely - Joge
669'08p SYT'IL 8T6'TI0'T 680615 LYE'S0S 6ZE'08 €L9(9 yoddng suonesadp - Joqel
€YS'120'E $5L'89Y 61€'09L'9 XA F 4 60L'LLE'T 8TT'EYS 250'69% siojesadQ - Joge)

Joqe
sosuadxy

Y95'60E°E LI0'TES 1£2'656'Y L£0'915° 828'820°C 068'88¢ TES'TLL anuanay |ejo)
ZET'018T 0€8°6TE 908°018C 9ET'EY'T SEP'LYT'T Y96'61¢C 9y5081 anuaasy Joayio
CEV'E6Y'T {BT'TTZ STY'BYT'T 108°260°T €6£'T8L 976’891 98606 . anuanay 1a8uassed

anuaAay
feny fenpy 198png 19dpng enpy 1a3png lenpy
QLA Qid lenuuy alA ald

0207 1.3, |e3siy TTOT 1834 jedsyy

0707 J2qw=s2aQ Buipu3 pouad 3y} 104
pauIquIo) - JUaIBIE]S 3WOo3U|
suel] ealy jejider



1 Wd 8Z:T TZ0Z/TZ/T pajuiid

- - - - 0 - ] 3dUBIBYIQ
TY9'e9€'s 66E°6E0"T E€IT'961°9T TLTTLB'L 085vS0°L SLT'ELTT 898991 Apisqng jejo)
ETS'86E'T PES'SYT SEG'OEE'S O8'TEEL STZ08Y'9 EBEERT'T TL6'940T Apisqns jeispag
oTT'LIYY 981'369 €SL'v9L'9 - - - - . Apisqns aieis
616'CYS 6L9'T6 ST8'V60'T TSE'6ES SOE'VLS 26868 £68'68 Apisgns (2o

Apisqng

{1v9'eac'a) (66€'6£0°T) {€11°961°9T) (ecr'tes’z)  (oBS'vs0'L) [sevece’t)  (e9a99t't) (142q) snidins
BLL'BL8L SLO'9ST'T 155528 9BY'ET6'S S99'EV8°L 9ZL'9EY'T ES2'652'T sasuadxy |ejoy
SLY'T (514 00T's 0857 SLY'T STy ETY ) sjeyuay 3 sased]
6E9°LT z16'9 8706 (4437 89 (474 - JEEYTO
0EE'9 - 00055 86v'L7 vI8Z1 £85'Y 88L°T uonowiosd 73 Bupaxien
pran 8L z50°¢9 8TS'EE [414 43 885'S 155'E snoaue|adsIN
TLS9ET ZIL'ET 966'S6€ 99£'0TZ E6Y' VYT SET'9E 92642 B2IAIBS JO 35RYINg

- - - - - - - * saxe}
769°(81 6£49°0¢ §28'26€ oTr'961 062'¢8T SEL'TE 979°0¢ 1718 Ayjense)
89966 vOT'61T SZLSET 0ST'PIT T6v'00T £BE‘ST €151 s201IN
950's7E LL6'0S j374 74 TTE'L6E 04867 901'v9 6LT'EY salddns 3 sjeualeny
£98'6Y LET'ST 19L'T2Y (8L'T9 009'vE 6266 vv9's sagny g saug
00Z°zyS LyY'sL 899'641'T v1986S L8508y 66196 6L1°SL {ang
9Z6'v6E 169°s8 ¥98'248 VEV'OEY £99'82Y BEL'TL vOZ'69 i LRIV
08Z°LY0’s 9L Iv6 IBZ'9ET DY 9ZE'0ER"Y 655'vpT'9 8Y1'880°T 0E2'6L6 Joqeq jezoy
€06°SSE'T vLL'807 6L7'98E'E ETTL6Y'T TLLEYET 186'522 £10%ZT sadutig 130 - Joqe
OVE'E6L Ler'ter 9SB'EZO'C VEL'OTS 8L7'998 68L'1ST [44 4443 JJuBINSU Y3|eaH - Joge)
180761 T0E'6T T96°E6Y EPE'DST S65°212 Tior SEZ'EE . JAljensiunLpY - Jogey
80L'8TL YZ6'8TL £2T9V9'T 9TE'veR 8E6'S89 9T0'VET Y0O6'T0T aueuajuiey - Joge
OE6'LYE 80105 1199V, 88E'SLE 0S0°LYE 0809 SBE‘BY Hoddng suonesado - Joqey
LIEBEYT 16871V 0SE'6£8'S Y6567 526°889'7 OLE'SLY 0LT'6TY si03e43dQ - Joget

Jogeq
sasuadxy
LET'S9Y'T 949'v1Z BIY'650'C YIETVO'T §80°68L I5H°€9T 98€°Z6 . anuaAvY (e10)
S85°08 L1 T00'0vT €S6°0L vLY'69 (6ETT £98'01 3NUIAIY JBYI0
1S9'PRE‘T 626'76T 9TY'6T6'T 19€'1L6 T19'6TL ¥50'2ST £25'18 saieg JoBuassed
INUIAY
[enjoy feniyy 108png 128png jenoy 19dpng jenpy
ali ald jenuuy alA ald
0202 1ea], jedsyy 1207 1edA jeasiy

0T07 Jaquianaqg Buipu3 pouad sy Jod
3IN0Y paxiy - ArWUING JUIWBIEIS DLLIOIUY
HsurJ] ealy jenden



1 Wd 82:T TZ0Z/1Z/T paiuLd

- - - - 32Ul
010'TEL v86°16 791'692°7 S06'LVE'T  TES'Z68 £91'60Z £68°Vv9T Apisqns (ejo)
OTO'TEL v86'16 29T°69L°C 906'LVE'T  1ES'ZE8 (9T'60T €68'V9T Apisgns jesapay

- - - - - - - ’ Apisgns s3eis

- - - - - - - Apisqns jeso

) Apisqng

{010'1EL) {¥86°16) (z91'69L°) {906'2ve'T) (1£5'Z68) (¢9t'60Z)  (€68'v9T1) {ipyeq) snjding
LEV'SLS'T vZE'80Y $96'899'S 629'128'C  vL(T'TEIZ 909°vEY Ov0'pYE sasuadxy je30)

- - - - - - - Sjejuay 1@ SISE’]
8687 St 41 98y L 18 - 152193y
£88'¢ 01g 815y 852Tt TIE'E €407 0Lzt snosue|[@IsIN
£29'8€6 LET'YST Ov1'696°1 LYE186 8SL VLY S60'09T 875611 3%1UBS JO BsRYDINg
808 01 TIV'T 1374 88€7 €01 L88'T saxey
£6£'88 TR 4 8T2'€81 v19°16 76£°98 692'ST Wiyt Aujiqen 8 Ayjensen
(424 2] 8828 869°€0T 78505 89T'sy S6S°0T 1606 sanin
LOE'6S S¥T'0T ¥88'1€T 70889 £€8'8Y 0£8'6 6ES'Y sajddng 73 sjeusiep
IPL'8T 802’8 009'0¢ ZoT'9T ELEE 2T - sagny 1g saii)
9027t 8€0'ST 00z’ $05821T 802'88 TSLLT 80901 1any
€0E'SH L19'8 Z9L'vET 08€'L9 $65°2L 0£Z'1T 86£°9T LELTTVETN
vLT'TIST'T L1881 795'vp8°? TTZ'EOV'T  Iv1'L01T S8£'S0Z £L£5'99T Jogeq jejo)
0LE'S8T 992y £08'v99 YSE'867 L TATY 8E6'EY 9EE'SY sadulg JBL3Q - Joge
vLLLYT S1S6E LSZ'9E9 02£'982 sze'tee ozL'Ly 66t'8€ ddueINSUf Yijeay - Joge
LI8'TY 6LE'D 0¥S'0T 0€0°LS £82'9% ¥zT6'e 9ET'L SAenSiUILIPY - Joge
8TZ'191 STLTT 9/9'64T SOv'ZET £80'LTT 96£°81 LEV'OT - aaueusjuiep - Joqe
69LCET LEOTT LTE'SST TOL'0¥%T 162851 6v5°61 88761 voddng suopesadp - Joge
9Z2'Z78¢ ¥98°SS 696026 10b'88Y ¥8£°88¢ 85819 78L'6E 5103e43dQ - Joqey

logeq
sasuadxz
LTY'pv8T IVE'QTE £08'668'T ETL'ELV'T  EpL'6EL'T 6EY'STT LYTBLT snudnay jelof
9v9'62L'T £80'862 $08'0L9'T EBZTSE'T  T96'ZLIT £95°807 €89°691 anuansy JBYI0
T8L'VTT L5781 666'87¢ ory'1ZT Z8L'19 [4A: 4} E9Y'6 saieg 19duassey
INUIAIY
jenydy jenpy 183png 9dpng enpy 9dpng fendy
ala aid {enuuy QiA ald
0207 Jeaj jeasyy TZ0T 1ed4 {eosty .

070z Jeqwiadag 3ulpu3 polad ay) Jo4
lisueijeieq - AJeWIWNG JUBWITLIS dWOdU|
lsuel] eaty [euden



RESOLUTION NO. 2102
AWARDING MAINTENANCE SHOP UNIFORM RENTAL CONTRACT

WHEREAS, The Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority (CAT) desires to
establish a contract for the maintenance shop uniform rental for the period of five (5) years, and,

WHEREAS, CAT’s current maintenance shop uniform rental contract expires on
February 28, 2021, and,

WHEREAS, CAT publicly advertised an IFB in accordance with all required Federal and
State purchasing requirements, and,

WHEREAS, award of the contract is based on the responsive and responsible low
bidder whose bid conforms to the specification document and award is based on the total
projected cost of the contract throughout the entire five (5) year term, and,

WHEREAS, bids were received from: Ace Uniform Services, Inc., Cintas, CVR Uniforms,
and Unifirst Corporation, and,

WHEREAS, the responsive and responsible low bidder is Unifirst Corporation, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of The Cumberland-
Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority that a contract be awarded to Unifirst Corporation for a five
(5) year contract with a projected cost of $43,004.52.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS
OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
I certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally

convened meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members
held on January 28, 2021.

attest:
Richard Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chairman




RESOLUTION NO. 2102
AWARDING MAINTENANCE SHOP UNIFORM RENTAL CONTRACT
FACT SHEET

An IFB for the Maintenance Shop Rental Uniform contract was advertised on
11/20/2020.

The term of this IFB is for five (5) years.

Award of contract is based on the responsive and responsible low bidder whose bid
conforms to the specification documents. Award is based on the total projected cost of
the contract throughout the entire five (5) year term.

Subsequently (6) bidding documents were sent out.

Bids were due on 1/21/2021, four (4) bids were received.

The award of the contact scheduled for 1/28/2021, notice to proceed 2/2/2021 and
contract start date is 3/1/2021.

Bidder Responsive Total Projected Cost-5 Years
Ace Uniform Services, Inc. Yes $43,617.60
Cintas Yes $43,492.80
CVR Uniforms Yes $52,000.00
Unifirst Corporation Yes $43,004.52

Having reviewed all the bids thoroughly, staff recommends to the board that CAT award
the contract to the responsive and responsible low bidder, UNIFIRST.




RESOLUTION NO. 2102
AWARDING MAINTENANCE SHOP UNIFORM RENTAL CONTRACT

WHEREAS, The Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority (CAT) desires to
establish a contract for the maintenance shop uniform rental for the period of five (5) years, and,

WHEREAS, CAT'’s current maintenance shop uniform rental contract expires on
February 28, 2021, and,

WHEREAS, CAT publicly advertised an IFB in accordance with all required Federal and
State purchasing requirements, and,

WHEREAS, award of the contract is based on the responsive and responsible low
bidder whose bid conforms to the specification document and award is based on the total
projected cost of the contract throughout the entire five (5) year term, and,

WHEREAS, bids were received from: Ace Uniform Services, Inc., Cintas, CVR Uniforms,
and Unifirst Corporation, and,

WHEREAS, the responsive and responsible low bidder is Unifirst Corporation, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of The Cumberland-
Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority that a contract be awarded to Unifirst Corporation for a five
(5) year contract with a projected cost of $43,004.52.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS
OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
I certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally

convened meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members
held on January 28, 2021.

attest:

Richard Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chairman




RESOLUTION NO. 2102
AWARDING MAINTENANCE SHOP UNIFORM RENTAL CONTRACT
FACT SHEET

An IFB for the Maintenance Shop Rental Uniform contract was advertised on
11/20/2020.

The term of this IFB is for five (5) years.

Award of contract is based on the responsive and responsible low bidder whose bid
conforms to the specification documents. Award is based on the total projected cost of
the contract throughout the entire five (5) year term.

Subsequently (6) bidding documents were sent out.

Bids were due on 1/21/2021, four (4) bids were received.

The award of the contact scheduled for 1/28/2021, notice to proceed 2/2/2021 and
contract start date is 3/1/2021.

Bidder Responsive Total Projected Cost-5 Years
Ace Uniform Services, Inc. Yes $43,617.60
Cintas Yes $43,492.80
CVR Uniforms Yes $52,000.00
Unifirst Corporation Yes $43,004.52

Having reviewed all the bids thoroughly, staff recommends to the board that CAT award
the contract to the responsive and responsible low bidder, UNIFIRST.



RESOLUTION NO. 2103
AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A STATE CAPITAL GRANT APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF
LOCAL MATCH

The Board of Directors of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transportation Authority resolves and
certifies that the requested state amount of $1,736,349 of Section 1514 state discretionary trust funds are
requested for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 to help pay for projected capital costs, excluding asset maintenance, and
that these funds will only be used for this purpose since these funds are ineligible to be used for operating
costs. Any of these funds not used this Fiscal Year will be used only for capital assistance in a subsequent
year.

Further, the Board of Directors of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority resolves and
certifies that in Fiscal Year 2020-2021 that the local cash matching funds of no less than $57,866 will be
provided to match the requested amount of Section 1514 state discretionary trust funds.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS
OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY

| certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened
meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members held on January 28, 2021.

attest:

Richard Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chairman




RESOLUTION NO. 2103
AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A STATE CAPITAL GRANT APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF
LOCAL MATCH
Fact Sheet

¢ Annual certification of State capital funding request and associated matching local funds.

» This is based off of requested projects. PA DOT has noted approval for each of the following projects
listed below.

e Capital Projects applied for are:

Cagitaly‘Pr’oiect o ; Total Amount kFederaI Funds - State Funds ~ Local Funds

5676207800 | S 540966200 $130880000k ) 4361600

| $ 50000000| |$ 40000000 |$ 9677500| | 322500

| $ 250, ooo oo $  199,999.00 | |3 48 388 oo | 1,513.00

Shop E« t s oonpoooo| |8 23199900| |5 s613000] | 187100
Servnce Vehlcle S 31,797.00 ) - S 30,771.00 1,026.00
$8,035,875.00 S 6,241,660.00 $1,736349.00 $ 57,866.00




RESOLUTION NO. 2104
AWARDING BUS LINE RESIDENT INSPECTION SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, The Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority (CAT) desires to
establish a contract for bus line resident inspection services, and,

WHEREAS, the scope of the project is to perform production line inspections and
reporting services for fifteen (15) Gillig buses, and,

WHEREAS, CAT publicly advertised an IFB in accordance with all required Federal and
State purchasing requirements, and,

WHEREAS, bid was received from First Transit, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of The Cumberland-
Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority that a contract be awarded to First Transit with a projected
cost of $14,940.00.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS
OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
| certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally

convened meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members
held on January 28, 2021.

attest:
Richard Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chairman




RESOLUTION NO. 2104
AWARDING BUS LINE RESIDENT INSPECTION SERVICES CONTRACT
FACT SHEET

An [FB for the Bus Line Resident Inspection Services contract was advertised on
12/21/2020.

The scope of the project is to perform production line inspections and reporting services
for the (15) Gillig buses going into production on 2/15/2021.

Subsequently three bidding documents were sent out.

Bids were due on 1/22/21, one (1) bid was received.

The award of the contract is scheduled for 1/28/2021, notice to proceed 2/2/2020 and
contract start date is 2/16/2021.

Bidder Responsive Total Project Cost-15 Buses

First Transit Yes $14,940.00

Staff have reviewed the bid thoroughly and recommends to the board that CAT award
the contract to the only bidder, First Transit.



RESOLUTION NO. 1916

ADOPTING THE PROPOSED FARE INCREASE

WHEREAS, Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority (CAT) has an unfunded budget
deficit of $1.8M for the FY 2019-2020 year, and

WHEREAS, CAT has initiated the CAT 20/20 plan, a plan to move the Authority towards a
balanced budget, and

WHEREAS, ACT 89 requires transit systems to evaluate and adjust in relation to inflation, and
WHEREAS, CAT has prepared a fare increase that supports the CAT 20/20 Plan,

WHEREAS, CAT has conducted extensive outreach as outlined in our Public Participation Plan,
comments were collected and evaluated, modifications were made, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Cumberland-Dauphin-
Harrisburg Transit Authority adopt the adjusted three year fare proposal, which includes a $0.05 increase
to the base fare for year one and for year three of the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the
Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority that the fare proposal will become effective on

November 3, 2019.
CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS
OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY

I certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened
meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members held on September 26,

2019.

d&%}u//%} \ % ‘ attest:

Richard D! Kotz I %ﬁc Bugdile~
Secretary hairman




RESOLUTION NO. 1917

Fag;t Sih‘e‘e‘t 1 of

FIXED ROUTE WE ms
‘Locol Fare NEW

Half Fara
Commuter Fare HEW

Half Fara
Transfor Fare :
Transfor from Local Boute to Commuter Boute HEW
Zone 1 Basec Fare

Half Fare
Zone 2 Base Fare

Half Fare
Zone 3 Bass Farg

Half Farg
Zone. Care
Local 11-Ride Pass MEW
Commuter 11-Ride Pass NEW
Local 20-Ride BReduced Fars Pass MEW
Commuter 20-Hide Boaduced Cars Pase NEW
11-Ride Ticket, Zone 1
44 ania Ticket, Zona 2
11-Ri e kast Zons 3
‘20-Ride Radiuced Fare, Zone 1

Local 1-Day Pass HEW
Local 7-Day Pass HEW
Lmaf 31 ﬁay Pass HEW

Mc«n‘mfy Pasa, Zona 't mnitxx‘gs transfefs

Mmﬂ!ﬂy Pass, chna 2, includes transfers

Monthly Pass, Zone 3, includes transfors

Local 7-Day Student K-12, includes transfars® HEW
Local 31-Day Studert K-12, houdes ransfors™ HEW
Student Single Rids Ticket K-12, 1D Roquirac® NEW
Student Base Fam K-12, All Zonas, 1D Required
Student Transfor K-12, All Zones, 1D Required
Reduced Transit Replacement 1D Card®

Senior Citizen Replacemant 1D Card”

ADA Local Fars

Shippensburg Raider Transit ) $1 sas
Shippensburg Raider Transit Half Fars ; $0.85
Transter from Shippensbury Ralder Transit to Commuter Routs — %1.45 F1.495 $1.45

“Cinly avallable et Camamn Strost or Strawberry Squars Offices.
Children under 8'8" {44 Inches) ride free when accompanied by a fars paying pagssnger. Whan

boarding the bus, pleass ses the designated measurement zons at the driver's area.

SHARED RIDE TRIP DISTANCE

e —————n
0-2.8 milos
4-5.0 miles
T-10.9 miles
11-14.9 miles
15-18.% miles
184+ miles




